In addition to market risk on directly held assets and liabilities the Company has an exposure to indirect market risk.
This arises from the fact that the fund based charges collected and associated costs for the management of the
funds fluctuate with the market movements impacting the value of customer funds. For example if the underlying
market value of customer funds fell by 10.0 per cent, fund based charges are estimated to fall by £2.4 million (2021:
£2.4 million) based on year end values. These are classified as indirect market risks.

(2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates and the shape of the yield curve. A fall in market interest rates will result in a reduction to
revenue due to a decrease in the value of underlying customer investments which the Company receives a fund
based charge on. An increase in market interest rates would have the opposite effect. The sensitivity analysis
illustrates how the fair value of future cash flows in respect of interest-bearing financial assets held by customers will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates at the reporting date.

Impact on loss after tax
and equity for the year

2022 2021
£'000 £'000

25 basis points (2021: 25 basis points) increase in yield curves  (132)  (191)
25 basis points (2021: 25 basis points) decrease in yield curves  132  191

SCOTTISH WIDOWS ADMINISTRATION SERVICES LIMITED (01132760)  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

36

19. Risk management (continued)

(a) Financial risks (continued)

(3) Credit risk

The risk that parties with whom we have contracted, fail to meet their financial obligations (both on and off balance
sheet).

Credit risk is managed in line with the Insurance Credit Risk Policy and the wider Lloyds Banking Group Credit Risk
Policy which set out the principles of the credit control framework.

Credit risk to the Company arises primarily from exposure to trade recievables and cash equivalents. Exposure to